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Liberators by Name 
_____________________________ 

A  

Abrego, Salomon   •  Laredo    • Buchenwald 

Albriton, Giles Jr.   •  Lufkin     • Landsberg    

Alexander, Vernon  • Amarillo   • Landsberg 

Allen, John W.   • Alto | Lamar    • Dachau 

Allen, Raymond  • Hallettsville | Houston  • Hurlach (Dachau) 

Allen, Terry de la Messa • El Paso    • Dora-Mittelbau 

Allman, Charles R.  • Windgate | Henderson • Dachau 

Amato, Vincent  • Huntsville   • Landsberg 

Anderson, Robert  • Lubbock   • Meitingen Work Camp 

Andres, Dave   • Dallas    • Ohrdruf 

Anzaldua, Adolfo  • Hidalgo | Dallas  • Dachau 

Arizmendi, Ubaldo  • Brownsville   • Dachau 

Ashby, William   • Houston   • Buchenwald 

Axelrod, Neal   • El Paso    • Dachau 

B 

Baeza, Magdaleno P.  • El Paso    • Dachau 

Baeza, Pedro P.  • El Paso    • Dachau 

Barnes, Jack   • Cisco | Hurst   • Attendorn 

Barron, Paul K.  • San Antonio   • Landsberg 

Bartschmid, Albert Jr.  • Marshall | Buchanan Dam • Dachau 

Baum, Rudolf   • Dallas    • Buchenwald 

Belsky, Louis   • El Paso    • Dora-Mittelbau 



Benson, William J.  • Colorado City | Wylie  • Landsberg 

Berg, Lee   • Dallas    • Dachau 

Berlin, Walter I.  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Bernstein, Abe   • Houston   • Landsberg 

Bernstein, Harry  • Fort Worth   • Risiera di San Sabba 

Binko, Albert   • Dallas    • Landsberg 

Birdwell, J.W.   • Bryson | Fort Worth  • Dachau 

Birhbaum, Nathan  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Bischoff, Edward L.  • Sealy | Richmond  • Landsberg 

Blum, Sidney   • El Paso    • Dachau 

Blumenthal, Herbert M. • El Paso    • Dachau 

Bowie, William   • Brenham | Dallas  • Dachau 

Bowlin, Paul   • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Bramble, A.G. Pete  • Dallas    • Landsberg 

Brewer, Gorman  • Jasper | Beaumont  • Landsberg 

Brody, Reuben   • El Paso    • Kaufering 

Brosseau, Charles  • San Antonio | Dallas  • Ohrdruf 

Bruson, Gerard E.  • El Paso    • Gunskirchen  

Bryhan, Dale   • Sherman   • Landsberg 

Buchanan, Ray   • Mt. Pleasant   • Dachau 

Busse, Werner   • Raymondville | Llano  • Dachau 

C 

Calhoun, Lester R.  • Holland | Texas City  • Landsberg 

Camarillo, Manuel  • El Paso    • Buchenwald 
          Flossenburg 

Canafax, Wilson  • Millsap | Fort Worth  • Buchewald 



Canfield, Allen B.  • Dallas    • Landsberg 

Cardwell, Walter W.  • Lockhart | College Station • Dora-Mittelbau 

Carey, Isaac W.   • Gilmer | Forney  • Landsberg 

Carlson, Joe C.   • Deer Park | Houston  • Nordhausen 

Carpenter, Jay   • El Paso    • Dachau 

Carr, Grover   • Royse | Houston  • Dachau (witness) 

Carter, Lillian   • El Paso | Houston  • Dachau 

Case, Henry O.   • Montgomery Co.  • Landsberg 

Chanet, C.A.   • Dallas    • Dachau 

Christopherson, Kenneth • El Paso    • Dora-Mittelbau 

Clauser, Albert   • Grand Prairie   • Landsberg 

Cleveland, Courts Jr.  • Acton | Grandbury  • Hohenwarth 
          POW camps 

Cogan, John R.   • Houston   • Ohrdruf 

Cohen, David   • San Antonio   • Ohrdruf 
          Buchenwald 

Combs, Lee D.   • Houston   • Landsberg 

Cortez, Herman R.  • Victoria | Houston  • Spergau 

Costlow, Rupert  • Henderson | Joinerville • Landsberg 

Couch, Anthony H.  • San Antonio   • Landsberg 

Cramer, Frederick J.  • El Paso    • Buchenwald 

Cramer, Richard  • Dallas    • Buchenwald 

Craver, Julien H.  • Sulfur Springs   • Landsberg 

Crawford, Arthur W.  • Dawson | Tyler  • Landsberg 

Crawley, Robert E.  • Irving    • Landsberg 

Crouse, Harry M.  • Helotes    • Dachau 



Cunningham, Grover  • San Antonio   • Landsberg 

Cupples, James J.  • Flower Mound   • Dachau 

D 

Danner, William  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

D’Aquino, Thomas  • Dallas    • Dachau 

DeMattero, Henry J.  • Houston   • Buchenwald 

Dettling, John Sr.  • Angleton | Wharton  • Ohrfruf | Buchenwald 

DeWetter, Peter  • El Paso    • Buchenwald 

Dickey, Myron I. Jr.  • Houston | Nachogdoches • Kaufering 

Digenthal, Harry  • Garland   • Dachau 

Dippo, William   • San Antonio   • Mauthausen 

Dowdle, Trenton  • Coolidge | Garland  • Mauthausen | Gusen, 
          Austria 

Duncan, Albert  • Dallas    • Nordhausen 

Dunstan, Robert  • Dallas    • Dachau 

Dycus, Hubert L.  • Rotan    • Landsberg 

E 

Eaton, Robert L.  • Dallas | Denton  • Landsberg 

Eido, Olav E.   • El Paso    • Gunskirchen | Lager 

Eisenhower, Dwight D. • Denison   • Ohrdruf 

Ellifritz, Marie Knowles • El Paso    • Linz | Mauthausen 

Ellis, Robert   • Houston   • Ohrdruf 

Epperson, William  • Trinity | Dallas  • Dachau 

Ezell, Bert   • Holland | Dallas  • Ohrdruf 

 



F 

Feinstein, Julius  • Houston   • Landsberg 

Fellenz, Walter J.  • San Antonio   • Dachau 

Ferguson, George X.  • Dallas    • Dachau 

Fernandez, Guillermo  • El Paso    • Dachau 

Ferris, L.H.   • Muleshoe   • Landsberg 

Flickinger, John W.  • El Paso    • Heidelberg 

Flores, Armando  • Frio    • Dachau 

Foley, Thomas C.  • Dallas | Wichita Falls  • Landsberg 

Fragua, Geronimo  • El Paso    • Dachau 

Franklin, Ann   • Houston   • Dachau 

Fullerton, Milford Tipton Jr. • Midlothian   • Salzwedel 

G 

Gaile, Murray   • El Paso    • Landsberg 

Galaviz, Santiago  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Garcy, Donald K.  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Gardner, Glenn R.  • Vigo | Canyon   • Dachau 

Geron, Nelson A.  • Sweetwater   • Landsberg 

Gill, Joe W.   • Canyon    • Itter Castle 

Gillis, Thomas   • Fort Worth | Houston  • Ohrdruf 

Goddard, Arthur  • Houston   • Dachau 

Goldsmith, Fredrick W. • Dallas    • DP Transport 

Gonzalez, Lorenzo B.  • El Paso    • Dachau 

Gottlieb, Richard  • Dallas | Houston  • Dachau 

Gray, Raymond E.  • Pornit    • Landsberg 



Greenwood, Robert  • Van Zandt | Tyler  • Dachau 

Gregg, Francis H.  • Amarillo   • Dachau 

Grover, Wirt T.  • Pickton    • Dachau 

Guerrero, Carlos Guzman • Lockhart | Austin  • Flossenburg 

Guilloud, Lynn H.  • Pottsboro | Dallas  • Ohrdruf 

Gulyas, Jack   • El Paso    • Mauthausen 

Gustafson, Caroll  • Manor | Austin  • Dachau 

H 

Haley, Norm   • El Paso    • Dachau 

Hamilton, Clifford L.  • El Paso    • Dachau 

Harrington, Samuel M.  • Grapevine | Dallas  • Dachau 

Harris, Raymond E.  • Rogers | Temple  • Kaufering 

Hartman, J. Ted  • Lubbock   • Buchenwald   
          Mauthausen 

Havey, Birney   • Seabrook   • Dachau 

Hays, A.C. Jr.   • Drummitt | Sanger  • Landsberg 

Heidelberger, Louis  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Herrera, Ramon  • El Paso    • Maribor 

Hilder, Sydney   • Houston   • Dachau 

Hill, Hence J.   • Shamrock | Dallas  • Buchenwald 

Hoffman, Morriss  • Nova Sota   • Dachau 

Hosbrook, Vernon L.  • El Paso    • Mauthausen 

Humphrey, Yvonne G.  • Beaumont   • Dachau 

Hunter, William L.  • Fairfield   • Dachau 

J 

Jimenez, Thomas  • San Antonio   • Gunskirchen 



Johnson, James Melvin  • Huntsville | Houston  • Ohrdruf 

Jones, John P.   • Houston | Gainsville  • Landsberg 

Jones, John Paul  • Austin    • Landsberg 

Josephs, Herman  • San Antonio | Corpus Christi • Dachau 

K 

Kaplan, Lawrence Jay  • El Paso    • Buchenwald 

Kesner, Sam   • Dallas    • Dachau 

Klawsky, David  • El Paso    • Gunskirchen 

Knox, Audavee B.  • Abilene | Bomarton  • Landsberg 

Kogutt, Samuel M.  • Bay City | Dallas  • Flossenburg 

Kongable, John William • Friendswood   • Ohrdruf 
      Buchenwald 

Krueger, Kermit Lee • New Ulm | Rosenberg  • Dachau 

Kveton, Tex • Sweetwater | Rockport • Landsberg 

L 

Lane, Ben • Vernon | Houston  • Mauthausen 

LaRae, Eva • El Paso    • Landsberg | Schongau 

Larue, Henry • Mexia    • Landsberg 

Lathrop, Olan R. • Houston | Polk  • Landsberg 

Lawhon, Johnny • Wharton | Freeport  • Dachau | Mauthausen 

Leath, L.J. • Wichita Falls | Electra  • Dachau 

Lee, John P. • Dallas    • Dachau 

Lee, Joseph V. • Odessa    • Dachau 

Lee, Robert • Dallas | Plano   • Landsberg 

Leibs, Jerome • Dallas    • Dachau 

Leigon, Walter A. • Littlefield | Houston  • Landsberg 



Lerma, Joe G.   • El Paso    • Werl 

Lerner, Julian A.  • Galveston | Dallas  • Landsberg | Kaufering 

Levermann, Walter J.  • San Juan | McAllen  • Dachau 

Levy, Fred   • Dallas    • Landsberg 

Levy, Maurice Louis  • Terrell | Dallas   • Dachau 

Lewis, Eugene B.  • Galveston   • Dachau 

Liberman, Sigmund  • Plano    • Nordhausen 

Longoria, Felix   • Skidmore | Corpus Christi • Leipzig-Shonsfeld 

Lopez, Jose Angel  • Jourdanton | Houston  • Buchenwald 

Lopez, Rene   • Mission | McAllen  • Kaufering 

Love, Ben   • Vernon | Houston  • Mauthausen 

Lynch, William R.  • Madisonville | Huntsville • Hurlach 

M 

Machol, Fred   • Houston   • Dachau | Volary 

Mackenzie, Ralph  • Dallas    • Dachau 

Madrey, R.E.   • Weathorford | Big Springs • Landsberg 

Malouf, Ed   • Dallas    • Ohrdruf 

Manning, John   • DeSoto    • Landsberg 

Marcus, Stanley  • El Paso    • Flossenburg 

Margolis, Isadore A.  • El Paso    • Weferlingen 
          Buchenwald 

Marino, Johnnie  • Houston   • Hadamar | Kaufering 

Martinez, Ascension  • Lorena    • Ebensee 

Martinez, Ernesto  • Cameron | San Antonio • Nordhausen 
          Sachsenhausen 

Martinez, Ernesto Pedregon • El Paso    • Dora-Mittelbau 



Massey, Calvin   • Tomball   • Landsberg 

McConn, John L.  • Houston   • Dachau 

McEnroe, Patrick Jr.  • Houston | Port O’Connor • Buchenwald 

McKenzie, William A.  • Dallas    • Buchenwald 

McKitrick, Ellen (Richards) • Houston   • Dachau 

McMenamin, Robert  • Dallas    • Landsberg 

McNamara, Chester  • El Paso    • Ohrdruf 

Menefee, James D.  • Tatum | Tyler   • Landsberg 

Milam, Zohm   • Eliasville | Graham  • Landsberg 

Miller, Gerd   • San Antonio   • Dachau | Mauthausen 
          Ebensee 

Morgan, Jerry   • Midland   • Dachau 

Morris, Mary   • Allen    • Dachau 

Moser, Hyatt W.  • El Paso    • Hadamar 

Musser, Arland B.  • Houston   • Dachau 

N 

Naumann, Quentin F.  • Houston | Baytown  • Dachau 

Nelson, John   • Milam | El Paso  • Ohrdruf 

Newman, Myers  • Henderson | Fort Worth • Landsberg 

Newton, James D.  • Lubbock   • Langenstan 
       Buchenwald 

Nieto, Edmundo  • Presidio | Portales  • Landsberg 

O 

Osborn, Robert  • Gatesville   • Dachau 

Owen, Tom H.  • Leonard | Richardson  • Dachau 

 



P 

Pacheco, Alfonso  • Brownsville   • Landsberg 

Parker, Dr. Gerald Willard • Kerens | San Antonio  • Dachau 

Pearson, Alvin   • Pecan    • Landsberg 

Pearson, Robert  • Houston   • Ohrdruf 

Pena, Albert Jr.   • Cotulla | San Antonio  • Kaufering 

Perez, Jose M. Jr.  • El Paso    • Landsberg 

Pervier, Charles C.  • Rockport   • Dachau 

Peterson, Phil   • Dallas    • Leipzig-Thekla 

Phelps, William Bryant  • Gonzalez | San Antonio • Mauthausen 

Pinno, Herbert O.  • Dallas | Fort Worth  • Landsberg 

Pohlman, Robert H.  • Houston   • Landsberg 

Pohrte, Ted   • DeSoto    • Ohrdruf | Mauthausen 

Poole, John T.   • Houston   • Kaufering 

Portales, Emilio  • D’Hannis   • Dachau 

Portales, Emilio  • San Antonio   • Dachau 

Porter, David   • Houston   • Mauthausen 

Powers, Robert  • The Woodlands  • Landsberg 

Price, Lee   • Houston   • Landsberg 

Prieto, Manuel   • El Paso | Houston  • Buchenwald 

Prieto, Dr. Phillip M.  • El Paso | Hockley  • Ohrdruf 
          Nordhausen 

Puckitt, L.W.   • London | San Angelo  • Buchenwald 

R 

Randolph, Fred F.  • Wichita Falls   • Dachau 

Ratley, Joseph S.  • Tyler | Marshall  • Landsberg 



Reese, Francis R.  • Houston   • Itter Castle 

Reyes, Jesus Jesse  • Houston   • Dachau (subcamp) 

Reynolds, John   • Dallas    • Nordhausen 

Richards, Harold  • Houston   • Buchenwald 

Riggs, Everett   • Denton   • Landsberg 

Rivera, Salvador  • El Paso    • Volary 

Rodgers, Charles R.  • Ingram | Bandera  • Landsberg 

Rodgers, Lawrence R.  • Houston   • Dachau 

Rodgers, L. Rodney  • Houston   • Dachau 

Rogers, Harold   • Hillsboro | Waco  • Dachau 

Rogers, William E.  • Dallas | Center  • Dachau 

Rohn, Chester F. Jr.  • McKinney    • Mauthausen 

Rosenburg, Albert G.  • El Paso    • Buchenwald 

Roth, Alice   • El Paso    • Dachau 

Rourke, Tom   • DeSoto    • Dachau 

Rowe, Gordon   • Dallas | Horseshoe Bay • Dachau 

Roybal, Felipe T.  • El Paso    • Wöbbelin 

Rusteberg, Edwin  • Brownsville   • Dachau 

S 

Sabrsula, Willie   • Wharton   • Gunskirchen 

Saks, Julien   • Houston   • Landsberg 

Salfen, Hal   • Irving    • Buchenwald 

Samuell, Edward  • Dallas    • Gunskirchen 

Sanger, George H. Jr.  • Nolan | El Paso  • Landsberg 

Sarola, Edmond  • San Antonio   • Landsberg 



Schepps, Alvin Issie  • Houston   • Flossenburg 

Schwartz, Albert  • El Paso    • Nordhausen 

Scott, Ira   • Port Arthur | College Station • Dachau 

Scott, Jerry   • Gregg    • Dachau 

Sgroi, Joseph   • El Paso    • Dachau 

Shipp, J.H.   • De Kalb | Red Lick  • Landsberg 

Simpson, Joseph  • West | Fort Worth  • Salzwedel 

Sneiderman, Jacob  • San Antonio   • Wöbbelin 

Snyder, Sidney   • El Paso    • Dora-Mittelbau 

Sorola, Edmund  • San Antonio   • Dachau 

Sparks, Felix   • San Antonio   • Dachau 

Spitzberg, Julius  • El Paso    • Ebensee 

Staciokas, Leonard  • Smith    • Eger 

Staggs, Marvell T.  • Shamrock | Brownfield • Kaufering 

Steffy, Hugh   • El Paso    • Buchenwald 

Stell, Cleston   • Alvarado | Fort Worth • Buchenwald 

Stern, Herbert   • Houston   • Nordhausen 

Stewart, Lawrence R.  • Fort Worth   • Dachau 

Stewart, Worth A.  • Uvalde    • Landsberg 

Stockbridge, Sam A.  • Laredo    • Laredo 

Sturman, Jack W.  • Tulia    • Landsberg 

T 

Taylor, Clayton Miles  • Arlington   • Ohrdruf 

Taylor, Delbert G.  • Milam | Rockdale  • Landsberg 

Taylor, Travis R.  • Dallas | Hopkins  • Dachau 



Tepper, Reuben George • El Paso    • Dachau 

Thompson, Donald F.  • El Paso    • Landsberg 

Thornton, Wilbur Eugene • Houston | Pearland  • Dachau 

Tott, Vernon W.  • El Paso    • Hannover | Ahlem 

Trejo, Angel   • El Paso    • Dachau 

Tweed, Earl   • Fort Worth   • Dinslaken 

V 

Valls, John   • Laredo    • Bergen-Belsen 

Victory, Luther   • Caddo Mills | Houston • Mauthausen 

Volkel, George   • Houston   • Ohrdruf 

W 

Waddill, Norris   • Ireland | Euless  • Eger 

Walsh, William F.  • Kingsville   • Dachau 

Walther, Clinton  • Warda | Livingston  • Wöbbelin 

Warach, Eli   • Houston   • Mauthausen 

Warach, Eli J.   • San Antonio   • Mauthausen 

Waters, Melvin   • Lancaster | Dallas  • Bergen-Belsen 

Watson, Raymond  • Waco    • Buchenwald 

Welch, Harold B.  • Midland   • Dora-Mittelbau 

Wessels, George  • San Antonio   • Wesel Slave Labor 

Westbrook, Jack Ellis  • Rule    • Dachau 

White, James   • Neverland   • Kaufering 

Whiteway, Curtis R.  • El Paso    • Hadamar | Dachau 

Willburn, S.J.   • Magnolia | Houston  • Buchenwald 

William, Robert  • Houston   • Ohrdruf | Zwicka 



Williams, Harrel W.  • Gober    • Landsberg 

Willner, Ted   • El Paso    • Bergen-Belsen 

Wise, George   • Dallas    • Dachau 

Wittkopp, Leland A.  • El Paso    • Bergen-Belsen 

Wolfson, Beryl   • Houston   • Dachau 

Wolfson, Maurice  • El Paso    • Salzwedel 

Womack, William  • Fort Worth | Midland  • Landsberg 

Woodson, Bishop T.  • Conroe    • Dora-Mittelbau 

Y 

Yantis, Thomas C.  • Brownwood   • Dachau 

Z 

Zebrowski, Ed   • Houston   • Gunskirchen 

 

    

          

 

 

 
 

 

	

	 	



Liberators by Texas Hometown 
_____________________________________________ 
Abilene 

 Knox, Audavee B.  • Landsberg 

Acton 

 Cleveland, Courts Jr.  • Hohenwarth POW camps 

Allen 

 Morris, Mary   • Dachau 

Alto 

 Allen, John W.   • Dachau 

Alvarado 

 Stell, Cleston   • Buchenwald 

Amarillo 

 Alexander, Vernon  • Landsberg 
 Gregg, Francis H.  • Dachau 

Angleton 

 Dettling, John Sr.  • Ohrdruf | Buchenwald 

Arlington 

 Taylor, Clayton Miles  • Ohrdruf 

Austin 

 Guerrero, Carlos Guzman • Flossenburg 
 Gustafson, Caroll  • Dachau 
 Jones, John Paul  • Landsberg 
 Stern, Herbert   • Nordhausen 

Bandera 

 Rodgers, Charles R.  • Landsberg 



Bay City 

 Kogutt, Samuel M.  • Flossenburg 

Baytown 

 Naumann, Quentin F.  • Dachau 

Beaumont 

 Brewer, Gorman  • Landsberg 
 Humphrey, Yvonne G.  • Dachau 

Big Springs 

 Madrey, R.E.   • Landsberg 

Bomarton 

 Knox, Audavee B.  • Landsberg 

Brenham 

 Bowie, William   • Dachau 

Brownfield 

 Staggs, Marvell T.  • Kaufering 

Brownsville 

 Arizmendi, Ubaldo  • Dachau 
 Pacheco, Alfonso  • Landsberg 
 Rusteberg, Edwin  • Dachau 

Brownwood 

 Yantis, Thomas C.  • Dachau 

Bryson 

 Birdwell, J.W.   • Dachau 

Buchanan Dam 

 Bartschmid, Albert Jr.  • Dachau 



Caddo Mills 

 Victory, Luther   • Mauthausen 

Cameron 

 Martinez, Ernesto  • Nordhausen | Sachsenhausen  

Canyon 

 Gardner, Glenn R.  • Dachau 
 Gill, Joe W.   • Itter Castle 

Center 

 Rogers, William E.  • Dachau 

Cisco 

 Barnes, Jack   • Attendorn 

College Station 

 Cardwell, Walter W.  • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Scott, Ira   • Dachau 

Colorado City 

 Benson, William J.  • Landsberg 

Coolidge 

 Dowdle, Trenton  • Mauthausen | Gusen, Austria 

Conroe 

 Woodson, Bishop T.  • Dora-Mittelbau 

Corpus Christi 

 Josephs, Herman  • Dachau 
 Longoria, Felix   • Leipzig-Shonsfeld 

Cotulla 

 Pena, Albert Jr.   • Kaufering 



D’Hannis 

 Portales, Emilio  • Dachau 

Dallas 

 Andres, Dave   • Ohrdruf 
 Anzaldua, Adolfo  • Dachau 
 Baum, Rudolf   • Buchenwald 
 Berg, Lee   • Dachau 
 Binko, Albert   • Landsberg 
 Bowie, William   • Dachau 
 Bramble, A.G. Pete  • Landsberg 
 Brosseau, Charles  • Ohrdruf 
 Canfield, Allen B.  • Landsberg 
 Chanet, C.A.   • Dachau 
 Cramer, Richard  • Buchenwald 
 D’Aquino, Thomas  • Dachau 
 Duncan, Albert  • Nordhausen 
 Dunstan, Robert  • Dachau 
 Eaton, Robert L.  • Landsberg 
 Epperson, William  • Dachau 
 Ezell, Bert   • Ohrdruf 
 Ferguson, George X.  • Dachau 
 Foley, Thomas C.  • Landsberg 
 Goldsmith, Fredrick W. • D.P. Transport 
 Gottlieb, Richard  • Dachau 
 Guilloud, Lynn H.  • Ohrdruf 
 Harrington, Samuel M.  • Dachau 
 Hill, Hence J.   • Buchenwald 
 Kesner, Sam   • Dachau 
 Kogutt, Samuel M.  • Flossenburg 
 Lee, John P.   • Dachau 
 Lee, Robert   • Landsberg 
 Leibs, Jerome   • Dachau 
 Lerner, Julian A.  • Landsberg | Kaufering 
 Levy, Fred   • Landsberg 
 Levy, Maurice Louis  • Dachau 
 Mackenzie, Ralph  • Dachau 
 Malouf, Ed   • Ohrdruf 
 McKenzie, William A.  • Buchenwald 
 McMenamin, Robert  • Landsberg 



 Peterson, Phil   • Leipzig-Thekla 
 Pinno, Herbert O.  • Landsberg 
 Reynolds, John   • Nordhausen 
 Rogers, William E.  • Dachau 
 Rowe, Gordon   • Dachau 
 Samuell, Edward  • Gunskirchen 
 Taylor, Travis R.  • Dachau 
 Waters, Melvin   • Bergen-Belsen 
 Wise, George   • Dachau 

Dawson 

 Crawford, Arthur W.  • Landsberg 

De Kalb 

 Shipp, J.H.   • Landsberg 

Deer Park 

 Carlson, Joe C.   • Nordhausen 

Denison 

 Eisenhower, Dwight D. • Ohrdruf 

Denton 

 Eaton, Robert L.  • Landsberg 
 Riggs, Everett   • Landsberg 

DeSoto 

 Manning, John   • Landsberg 
 Pohrte, Ted   • Ohrdruf | Mauthausen 
 Rourke, Tom   • Dachau 

Drummitt 

 Hays, A.C. Jr.   • Landsberg 

El Paso 

 Allen, Terry de la Messa • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Axelrod, Neal   • Dachau 
 Baeza, Magdaleno P.  • Dachau 



 Baeza, Pedro P.  • Dachau 
 Belsky, Louis   • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Berlin, Walter I.  • Nordhausen 
 Birhbaum, Nathan  • Nordhausen 
 Blum, Sidney   • Dachau 
 Blumenthal, Herbert M.  • Dachau 
 Bowlin, Paul   • Nordhausen   
 Brody, Reuben   • Kaufering 
 Bruson, Gerard E.  • Gunskirchen 
 Camarillo, Manuel  • Buchenwald | Flossenburg 
 Carpenter, Jay   • Dachau 
 Carter, Lillian   • Dachau 
 Christopherson, Kenneth • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Cramer, Frederick J.  • Buchenwald 
 Danner, William  • Nordhausen 
 DeWetter, Peter  • Buchenwald 
 Eido, Olav E.   • Gunskirchen | Lager 
 Ellifritz, Marie Knowles • Linz | Mauthausen 
 Fernandez, Guillermo  • Dachau 
 Flickinger, John W.  • Heidelberg 
 Fragua, Geronimo  • Dachau 
 Gaile, Murray   • Landsberg 
 Galaviz, Santiago  • Nordhausen 
 Garcy, Donald K.  • Nordhausen 
 Gonzalez, Lorenzo B.  • Dachau 
 Gulyas, Jack   • Mauthausen 
 Haley, Norm   • Dachau 
 Hamilton, Clifford L.  • Dachau 
 Heidelberger, Louis  • Nordhausen 
 Herrera, Ramon  • Maribor 
 Hosbrook, Vernon L.  • Mauthausen 
 Kaplan, Lawrence Jay  • Buchenwald 
            Klawsky, David  • Gunskirchen 
 LaRae, Eva   • Mauthausen 
 Lerma, Joe G.   • Werl 
 Marcus, Stanley  • Flossenburg 
 Margolis, Isadore A.  • Weferlingen | Buchenwald 
 Martinez, Ernesto Pedregon • Dora-Mittelbau 
 McNamara, Chester  • Ohrdruf 
 Moser, Hyatt W.  • Hadamar 
 Nelson, John   • Ohrdruf 



 Perez, Jose M. Jr.  • Landsberg 
 Prieto, Manuel   • Buchenwald 
 Prieto, Dr. Phillip M.  • Ohrdruf | Nordhausen 
 Rivera, Salvador  • Volary 
 Rosenberg, Albert G.  • Buchenwald 
 Roth, Alice   • Dachau 
 Roybal, Felipe T.  • Wöbbelin 
 Sanger, George H. Jr.  • Landsberg 
 Schwartz, Albert  • Nordhausen 
 Sgroi, Joseph   • Dachau 
 Snyder, Sidney   • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Spitzberg, Julius  • Ebensee 
 Tepper, Reuben George • Dachau 
 Thompson, Donald F.  • Landsberg 
 Tott, Vernon W.  • Hannover | Ahlem 
 Trejo, Angel   • Dachau 
 Whiteway, Curtis R.  • Hadamar | Dachau 
 Willner, Ted   • Bergen-Belsen 
 Wittkopp, Leland A.  • Bergen-Belsen 
 Wolfson, Maurice  • Salzwedel 

Electra 

 Leath, L.J.   • Dachau 

Eliasville 

 Milam, Zohm   • Landsberg 

Euless 

 Waddill, Norris   • Eger 

Fairfield 

 Hunter, William L.  • Dachau 

Flower Mound 

 Cupples, James J.  • Dachau 

Forney 

 Carey, Isaac W.   • Landsberg 



 

Fort Worth 

 Bernstein, Harry  • Risiera di San Sabba 
 Birdwell, J.W.   • Dachau 
 Canafax, Wilson  • Buchenwald 
 Gillis, Thomas   • Ohrdruf 
 Newman, Myers  • Landsberg 
 Pinno, Herbert O.  • Landsberg 
 Simpson, Joseph  • Salzwedel 
 Stell, Cleston   • Buchenwald 
 Stewart, Lawrence R.  • Dachau 
 Tweed, Earl   • Dinslaken 
 Womack, William  • Landsberg 

Freeport 

 Lawhon, Johnny  • Dachau | Mauthausen 

Friendswood 

 Kongable, John William • Ohrdruf | Buchenwald 

Frio 

 Flores, Armando  • Dachau 

Gainsville 

 Jones, John P.   • Landsberg 

Galveston 

 Lerner, Julian A.  • Landsberg | Kaufering 
 Lewis, Eugene B.  • Dachau 

Garland 

 Digenthal, Harry  • Dachau 
 Dowdle, Trenton  • Mauthausen | Gusen, Austria 

Gilmer 

 Carey, Isaac W.   • Landsberg 



 

Gatesville 

 Osborn, Robert  • Dachau 

Gober 

 Williams, Harrel W.  • Landsberg 

Gonzalez 

 Phelps, William Bryant  • Mauthausen 

Graham 

 Milam, Zohm   • Landsberg 

Grand Prairie 

 Clauser, Albert   • Landsberg 

Grandbury 

 Cleveland, Courts Jr.  • Hohenwarth POW camps 

Grapevine 

 Harrington, Samuel M.  • Dachau 

Gregg 

 Scott, Jerry   • Dachau 

Hallettsville 

 Allen, Raymond  • Hurlach 

Helotes 

 Crouse, Harry M.  • Dachau 

Henderson 

 Allman, Charles R.  • Dachau 
 Costlow, Rupert  • Landsberg 
 Newman, Myers  • Landsberg 



 

Hidalgo 

 Anzaldua, Adolfo  • Dachau 

Hillsboro 

 Rogers, Harold   • Dachau 

Hockley 

 Prieto, Dr. Phillip M.  • Ohrdruf | Nordhausen 

Holland 

 Calhoun, Lester R.  • Landsberg 
 Ezell, Bert   • Ohrdruf 

Hopkins 

 Taylor, Travis R.  • Dachau 

Horseshoe Bay 

 Rowe, Gordon   • Dachau 

Houston 

 Allen, Raymond  • Hurlach 
 Ashby, William   • Buchenwald 
 Bernstein, Abe   • Landsberg 
 Carlson, Joe C.   • Nordhausen 
 Carr, Grover   • Dachau (witness) 
 Carter, Lillian   • Dachau 
 Cogan, John R.   • Ohrdruf 
 Combs, Lee D.   • Landsberg 
 Cortez, Herman R.  • Spergau 
 DeMattero, Henry J.  • Buchenwald 
            Dickey, Myron I. Jr.  • Kaufering 
 Ellis, Robert   • Ohrdruf 
 Feinstein, Julius  • Landsberg 
 Franklin, Ann   • Dachau 
 Gillis, Thomas   • Ohrdruf 
 Goddard, Arthur  • Dachau 



 Gottlieb, Richard  • Dachau 
 Hilder, Sydney   • Dachau 
 Johnson, James Melvin  • Ohrdruf 
 Jones, John P.   • Landsberg 
 Lane, Ben   • Mauthausen 
 Lathrop, Olan R.  • Landsberg 
            Leigon, Walter A.  • Landsberg 
 Lopez, Jose Angel  • Buchenwald 
 Love, Ben   • Mauthausen 
 Machol, Fred   • Dachau | Volary 
 Marino, Johnnie  • Hadamar | Kaufering 
 McConn, John L.  • Dachau 
 McEnroe, Patrick Jr.  • Buchenwald 
 McKitrick, Ellen (Richards) • Dachau 
 Musser, Arland B.  • Dachau 
 Naumann, Quentin F.  • Dachau 
 Pearson, Robert  • Ohrdruf 
 Pohlman, Robert H.  • Landsberg 
 Poole, John T.   • Kaufering 
 Porter, David   • Mauthausen 
 Price, Lee   • Landsberg 
 Prieto, Manuel   • Buchenwald 
 Reese, Francis R.  • Itter Castle 
 Reyes, Jesus Jesse  • Dachau (subcamp) 
 Richards, Harold  • Buchenwald 
 Rodgers, Lawrence R.  • Dachau 
 Rodgers, L. Rodney  • Dachau 
 Saks, Julien   • Landsberg 
 Schepps, Alvin Issie  • Flossenburg 
 Stern, Herbert   • Nordhausen 
 Thornton, Wilbur Eugene • Dachau 
 Victory, Luther   • Mauthausen 
 Volkel, George   • Ohrdruf 
 Warach, Eli   • Mauthausen 
 Willburn, S.J.   • Buchenwald 
            William, Robert  • Ohrdruf | Zwicka 
 Wolfson, Beryl   • Dachau 
 Zebrowski, Ed   • Gunskirchen 

Huntsville 



 Amato, Vincent  • Landsberg 
 Johnson, James Melvin  • Ohrdruf 
 Lynch, William R.  • Hurlach 

Hurst 

 Barnes, Jack   • Attendorn 

Ingram 

 Rodgers, Charles R.  • Landsberg 

Ireland 

 Waddill, Norris   • Eger 

Irving 

 Crawley, Robert E.  • Landsberg 
 Salfen, Hal   • Buchenwald 

Jasper 

 Brewer, Gorman  • Landsberg 

Joinerville 

 Costlow, Rupert  • Landsberg 

Jourdanton 

 Lopez, Jose Angel  • Buchenwald 

Kerens 

 Parker, Dr. Gerald Willard • Dachau 

Kingsville 

 Walsh, William F.  • Dachau 

Lamar 

 Allen, John W.   • Dachau   

Lancaster 



 Waters, Melvin   • Bergen-Belsen 

 

Laredo 

Abrego, Salomon  • Buchenwald 
 Stockbridge, Sam A.  • Landsberg 
 Valls, John   • Bergen-Belsen 

Leonard 

 Owen, Tom H.   • Dachau 

Littlefield 

 Leigon, Walter A.  • Landsberg 

Livingston 

 Walther, Clinton  • Wöbbelin 

Llano 

 Busse, Werner   • Dachau 

Lockhart 

 Cardwell, Walter W.  • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Guerrero, Carlos Guzman • Flossenburg 

London 

 Puckitt, L.W.   • Buchenwald 

Lorena 

 Martinez, Ascension  • Ebensee 

Lubbock 

 Anderson, Robert  • Meitingen Work Camp 
 Hartman, J. Ted  • Buchenwald | Mauthausen 
 Newton, James D.  • Langenstan | Buchenwald 

Lufkin 



 Albriton, Giles Jr.  • Landsberg 

 

Madisonville 

 Lynch, William   • Hurlach 

Magnolia 

 Willburn, S.J.   • Buchenwald 

Manor 

 Gustafson, Caroll  • Dachau 

Marshall 

 Bartschmid, Albert Jr.  • Dachau 
 Ratley, Joseph S.  • Landsberg 

McAllen 

 Levermann, Walter J.  • Dachau 
 Lopez, Rene   • Kaufering 

McKinney 

 Rohn, Chester F. Jr.  • Mauthausen 

Mexia 

 Larue, Henry   • Landsberg 

Midland 

 Morgan, Jerry   • Dachau 
 Welch, Harold B.  • Dora-Mittelbau 
 Womack, William  • Landsberg 

Midlothian 

  Fullerton, Milford Tipton Jr. • Salzwedel 

Milam 



 Nelson, John   • Ohrdruf 
 Taylor, Delbert G.  • Landsberg 

 

Millsap 

 Canafax, Wilson   • Buchenwald 

Mission 

 Lopez, Rene   • Kaufering 

Montgomery Co. 

 Case, Henry O.   • Landsberg 

Mount Pleasant 

 Buchanan, Ray   • Dachau 

Muleshoe 

 Ferris, L.H.   • Landsberg 

Nacogdoches 

 Dickey, Myron I. Jr.  • Kaufering 

Neverland 

 White, James   • Kaufering 

New Ulm 

 Krueger, Kermit Lee  • Dachau 

Nolan 

 Sanger, George H. Jr.  • Landsberg 

Nova Sota 

 Hoffman, Morriss  • Dachau 

Odessa 

 Lee, Joseph V.   • Dachau 



Pearland 

 Thornton, Wilbur Eugene • Dachau 

Pecan 

 Pearson, Alvin   • Landsberg 

Pickton 

 Grover, Wirt T.  • Dachau 

Plano 

 Lee, Robert   • Landsberg 
 Liberman, Sigmund  • Nordhausen 

Polk 

 Lathrop, Olan R.  • Landsberg 

Pornit 

 Gray, Raymond E.  • Landsberg 

Port Arthur 

 Scott, Ira   • Dachau 

Port O’Connor 

 McEnroe, Patrick Jr.  • Buchenwald 

Portales 

 Nieto, Edmundo  • Landsberg 

Pottsboro 

 Guilloud, Lynn H.  • Ohrdruf 

Presidio 

 Nieto, Edmundo  • Landsberg 

Raymondville 

 Busse, Werner   • Dachau 



Red Lick 

 Shipp, J.H.   • Landsberg 

Richardson 

 Owen, Tom H.   • Dachau 

Richmond 

 Bischoff, Edward L.  • Landsberg 

Rockdale 

 Taylor, Delbert G.  • Landsberg 

Rockport 

 Kveton, Tex   • Landsberg 
 Pervier, Charles C.  • Dachau 

Rogers 

 Harris, Raymond E.  • Kaufering 

Rosenberg 

 Krueger, Kermit Lee  • Dachau 

Rotan 

 Dycus, Hubert L.  • Landsberg 

Royse 

 Carr, Grover    • Dachau (witness) 

Rule 

 Westbrook, Jack Ellis  • Dachau 

San Angelo 

 Puckitt, L.W.   • Buchenwald 

San Antonio 



 Barron, Paul K.  • Landsberg 
 Brosseau, Charles  • Ohrdruf 
 Cohen, David   • Ohrdruf | Buchenwald 
 Couch, Anthony H.  • Landsberg 
 Cunningham, Grover  • Landsberg 
 Dippo, William   • Mauthausen 
 Fellenz, Walter J.  • Dachau 
 Jimenez, Thomas  • Gunskirchen 
 Josephs, Herman  • Dachau 
 Martinez, Ernesto  • Nordhausen | Sachsenhausen 
 Miller, Gerd   • Dachau | Mauthausen | Ebensee 
 Parker, Dr. Gerald Willard • Dachau 
 Pena, Albert Jr.   • Kaufering 
 Phelps, William Bryant  • Mauthausen 
 Portales, Emilio  • Dachau 
 Sarola, Edmond  • Landsberg 
 Sneiderman, Jacob  • Wöbbelin 
 Sorola, Edmund  • Dachau 
 Sparks, Felix   • Dachau 
 Warach, Eli J.   • Mauthausen 
 Wessels, George  • Wesel Slave Labor 

San Juan 

 Levermann, Walter J.  • Dachau 

Sanger 

 Hays, A.C. Jr.   • Landsberg 

Seabrook 

 Havey, Birney   • Dachau 

Sealy 

 Bischoff, Edward L.  • Landsberg 

Shamrock 

 Hill, Hence J.   • Buchenwald 
 Staggs, Marvell T.  • Kaufering 

Sherman 



 Bryhan, Dale   • Landsberg 

 

Skidmore 

 Longoria, Felix   • Leipzig-Sons 

Smith 

 Staciokas, Leonard  • Eger 

Sulfur Springs 

 Craver, Julien H.  • Landsberg 

Sweetwater 

 Geron, Nelson A.  • Landsberg 
 Kveton, Tex   • Landsberg 

Tatum 

 Menefee, James D.  • Landsberg 

Temple 

 Harris, Raymond E.  • Kaufering 

Terrell 

 Levy, Maurice Louis  • Dachau 

Texas City 

 Calhoun, Lester R.  • Landsberg 

Tomball 

 Massey, Calvin   • Landsberg 

Trinity 

 Epperson, William  • Dachau 

Tulia 

 Sturman, Jack W.  • Landsberg 



 

Tyler 

 Crawford, Arthur W.  • Landsberg 
 Greenwood, Robert  • Dachau 
 Menefee, James D.  • Landsberg 
 Ratley, Joseph S.  • Landsberg 

Uvalde 

 Stewart, Worth A.  • Landsberg 

Van Zandt 

 Greenwood, Robert  • Dachau 

Vernon 

 Lane, Ben   • Mauthausen 
 Love, Ben   • Mauthausen 

Victoria 

 Cortez, Herman R.  • Spergau 

Vigo 

 Gardner, Glenn R.  • Dachau 

Waco 

 Rogers, Harold   • Dachau 
 Watson, Raymond  • Buchenwald 

Warda 

 Walsh, William F.  • Wöbbelin 

Weathorford 

 Madrey, R.E.   • Landsberg 

West 

 Simpson, Joseph  • Salzwedel 



 

Wharton 

 Dettling, John Sr.  • Ohrdruf | Buchenwald 
 Lawhon, Johnny  • Dachau | Mauthausen 
 Sabrsula, Willie   • Gunskirchen 

Wichita Falls 

 Foley, Thomas C.  • Landsberg 
 Leath, L.J.   • Dachau 
 Randolph, Fred F.  • Dachau 

Windgate 

 Allman, Charles R.  • Dachau 

The Woodlands 

 Powers, Robert  • Landsberg 

Wylie 

 Benson, William J.  • Landsberg 

  



Liberators by Camp Name 
______________________________________ 
Ahlem 

 Tott, Vernon W.  • El Paso 

Attendorn 

 Barnes, Jack   • Cisco | Hurst 

Bergen-Belsen 

 Valls, John   • Laredo 
 Waters, Melvin   • Lancaster | Dallas 
 Willner, Ted   • El Paso 
 Wittkopp, Leland A.  • El Paso 

Buchenwald 

 Abrego, Salomon  • Laredo 
 Ashby, William   • Houston 
 Baum, Rudolf   • Dallas 
 Camarillo, Manuel  • El Paso 
 Canafax, Wilson  • Millsap | Fort Worth 
 Cohen, David   • San Antonio 
 Cramer, Frederick J.  • El Paso 
 Cramer, Richard  • Dallas 
 DeMattero, Henry J.  • Houston 
            Dettling, John Sr.  • Angleton | Wharton 
 DeWetter, Peter  • El Paso 
 Hartman, J. Ted  • Lubbock 
 Hill, Hence J.   • Shamrock | Dallas 
 Kaplan, Lawrence Jay  • El Paso 
 Kongable, John William • Friendswood 
 Lopez, Jose Angel  • Jourdanton | Houston 
 Margolis, Isadore A.  • El Paso 
 McEnroe, Patrick Jr.  • Houston | Port O’Connor 
 McKenzie, William A.  • Dallas 
 Newton, James D.  • Lubbock 
 Prieto, Manuel   • El Paso | Houston 
 Puckitt, L.W.   • London | San Angelo 
 Richards, Harold  • Houston 



 Rosenburg, Albert G.  • El Paso 
 Salfen, Hal   • Irving 
 Steffy, Hugh   • El Paso 
 Stell, Cleston   • Alvarado | Fort Worth 
 Watson, Raymond  • Waco 
 Willburn, S.J.   • Magnolia | Houston 

Dachau 

 Allen, John W.   • Alto | Lamar 
 Allman, Charles R.  • Windgate | Henderson 
 Anzaldua, Adolfo  • Hidalgo | Dallas 
 Arizmendi, Ubaldo  • Brownsville 
 Axelrod, Neal   • El Paso 
 Baeza, Magdaleno P.  • El Paso 
 Baeza, Pedro P.  • El Paso 
 Bartschmid, Albert J.  • Marshall | Buchanan Dam 
 Berg, Lee   • Dallas 
 Birdwell, J.W.   • Bryson | Fort Worth 
 Blum, Sidney   • El Paso 
 Blumenthal, Herbert M. • El Paso 
 Bowie, William   • Brenham | Dallas 
 Buchanan, Ray   • Mt. Pleasant 
 Busse, Werner   • Raymondville | Llano 
 Carpenter, Jay   • El Paso 
 Carr, Grover (witness)  • Royse | Houston 
 Carter, Lillian   • El Paso | Houston 
 Chanet, C.A.   • Dallas 
 Crouse, Harry M.  • Helotes 
 Cupples, James J.  • Flower Mound 
 D’Aquino, Thomas  • Dallas 
 Digenthal, Harry  • Garland 
 Dunstan, Robert  • Dallas 
 Epperson, William  • Trinity | Dallas 
 Fellenz, Walter J.  • San Antonio 
 Ferguson, George X.  • Dallas 
 Fernandez, Guillermo  • El Paso 
 Flores, Armando  • Frio 
 Fragua, Geronimo  • El Paso 
 Franklin, Ann   • Houston 
 Gardner, Glenn R.  • Vigo | Canyon 
 Goddard, Arthur  • Houston 



 Gonzalez, Lorenzo B.  • El Paso 
 Gottlieb, Richard  • Dallas | Houston 
 Greenwood, Robert   • Van Zandt | Tyler 
 Gregg, Francis H.  • Amarillo 
 Grover, Wirt T.  • Pickton 
 Gustafson, Caroll  • Manor | Austin 
 Haley, Norm   • El Paso 
 Hamilton, Clifford L.  • El Paso 
 Harrington, Samuel M.  • Grapevine | Dallas 
 Havey, Birney   • Seabrook 
 Hilder, Sydney   • Houston 
 Hoffman, Morriss  • Nova Sota 
 Humphrey, Yvonne G.  • Beaumont 
 Hunter, William L.  • Fairfield 
 Josephs, Herman  • San Antonio | Corpus Christi 
 Kesner, Sam   • Dallas 
 Krueger, Kermit Lee  • New Ulm | Rosenberg 
 Lawhon, Johnny  • Wharton | Freeport 
 Leath, L.J.   • Wichita Falls | Electra 
 Lee, John P.   • Dallas 
 Lee, Joseph V.   • Odessa 
 Leibs, Jerome   • Dallas 
 Levermann, Walter J.  • San Juan | McAllen 
 Levy, Maurice Louis  • Terrell | Dallas 
 Lewis, Eugene B.  • Galveston 
 Machol, Fred   • Houston 
 Mackenzie, Ralph  • Dallas 
 McConn, John L.  • Houston 
 McKitrick, Ellen (Richards) • Houston 
 Miller, Gerd   • San Antonio 
 Morgan, Jerry   • Midland 
 Morris, Mary   • Allen 
 Musser, Arland B.  • Houston 
 Naumann, Quentin F.  • Houston | Baytown 
 Osborn, Robert  • Gatesville 
 Owen, Tom H.   • Leonard | Richardson 
 Parker, Dr. Gerald Willard • Kerens | San Antonio 
 Pervier, Charles C.  • Rockport 
 Portales, Emilio  • D’Hannis 
 Portales, Emilio  • San Antonio 
 Randolph, Fred F.  • Wichita Falls 



 Reyes, Jesus Jesse  • Houston 
 Rodgers, Lawrence R.  • Houston 
 Rodgers, L. Rodney  • Houston 
 Rogers, Harold   • Hillsboro | Waco 
 Rogers, William E.  • Dallas | Center 
 Roth, Alice   • El Paso 
 Rourke, Tom   • DeSoto 
 Rowe, Gordon   • Dallas | Horseshoe Bay 
 Rusteberg, Edwin  • Brownsville 
 Scott, Ira   • Port Arthur | College Station 
 Scott, Jerry   • Gregg 
 Sgroi, Joseph   • El Paso 
 Sorola, Edmund  • San Antonio 
 Sparks, Felix   • San Antonio 
 Stewart, Lawrence R.  • Fort Worth 
 Taylor, Travis R.  • Dallas | Hopkins 
 Tepper, Reuben George • El Paso 
 Thornton, Wilbur Eugene • Houston | Pearland 
 Trejo, Angel   • El Paso  
 Walsh, William F.  • Kingsville 
 Westbrook, Jack Ellis  • Rule 
 Whiteway, Curtis R.  • El Paso 
 Wise, George   • Dallas 
 Wolfson, Beryl   • Houston 
 Yantis, Thomas C.  • Brownwood 

Dinslaken 

 Tweed, Earl   • Fort Worth 

Dora-Mittelbau 

 Allen, Terry de la Messa • El Paso 
 Belsky, Louis   • El Paso 
            Cardwell, Walter W.  • Lockhart | College Station 
 Christopherson, Kenneth • El Paso 
 Martinez, Ernesto Pedregon • El Paso 
 Snyder, Sidney   • El Paso 
 Welch, Harold B.  • Midland 
 Woodson, Bishop T.  • Conroe 

D.P. Transport 



 Goldsmith, Fredrick W. • Dallas 

Ebensee 

Martinez, Ascension  • Lorena 
Miller, Gerd   • San Antonio 
Spitzberg, Julius  • El Paso 

Eger 

 Staciokas, Leonard  • Smith 
 Waddill, Norris   • Ireland | Euless 

Flossenburg 

 Camarillo, Manuel  • El Paso 
 Guerrero, Carlos Guzman • Lockhart | Austin 
 Kogutt, Samuel M.  • Bay City | Dallas  
 Marcus, Stanley  • El Paso 
 Schepps, Alvin Issie  • Houston 

Gusen, Austria 

 Dowdle, Trenton  • Coolidge | Garland 

Gunskirchen 

 Bruson, Gerard E.  • El Paso 
 Eido, Olav E.   • El Paso 
 Jimenez, Thomas  • San Antonio 
 Klawsky, David  • El Paso 
 Sabrsula, Willie   • Wharton 
 Samuell, Edward  • Dallas 
 Zebrowski, Ed   • Houston 

Hadamar 

 Marino, Johnnie  • Houston 
 Moser, Hyatt W.  • El Paso  
 Whiteway, Curtis R.  • El Paso 

Hannover 

 Tott, Vernon W.  • El Paso 



 

Heidelberg 

 Flickinger, John W.  • El Paso 

Hohenwarth POW Camps 

 Cleveland, Courts Jr.  • Acton | Grandbury 

Hurlach 

 Allen, Raymond  • Hallettsville | Houston 
 Lynch, William R.  • Madisonville | Huntsville 

Itter Castle 

 Gill, Joe W.   • Canyon 
 Reese, Francis R.  • Houston 

Kaufering 

 Brody, Reuben   • El Paso 
 Dickey, Myron I. Jr.  • Houston | Nacogdoches 
 Harris, Raymond E.  • Rogers | Temple 
 Lerner, Julian A.  • Galveston | Dallas 
 Lopez, Rene   • Mission | McAllen 
 Marino, Johnnie  • Houston 
 Pena, Albert Jr.   • Cotulla | San Antonio 
 Poole, John T.   • Houston 
 Staggs, Marvell T.  • Shamrock | Brownfield 
 White, James   • Neverland 

Lager 

 Eido, Olav E.   • El Paso 

Landsberg 

 Albriton, Giles Jr.  • Lufkin 
 Alexander, Vernon  • Amarillo 
 Amato, Vincent  • Huntsville 
 Barron, Paul K.  • San Antonio 
 Benson, William J.  • Colorado City | Wylie 
 Bernstein, Abe   • Houston 



 Binko, Albert   • Dallas 
 Bischoff, Edward L.  • Sealy | Richmond 
 Bramble, A.G. Pete  • Dallas 
 Brewer, Gorman  • Jasper | Beaumont 
 Bryhan, Dale   • Sherman 
 Calhoun, Lester R.  • Holland | Texas City 
 Canfield, Allen B.  • Dallas 
 Carey, Isaac W.   • Gilmer | Forney 
 Case, Henry O.   • Montgomery Co. 
 Clauser, Albert   • Grand Prairie 
 Combs, Lee D.   • Houston 
 Costlow, Rupert  • Henderson | Joinerville 
 Couch, Anthony H.  • San Antonio 
 Craver, Julien H.  • Sulfur Springs 
 Crawford, Arthur W.  • Dawson | Tyler 
 Crawley, Robert E.  • Irving 
 Cunningham, Grover  • San Antonio 
 Dycus, Hubert L.  • Rotan 
 Eaton, Robert L.  • Dallas | Denton 
 Feinstein, Julius  • Houston 
 Ferris, L.H.   • Muleshoe 
 Foley, Thomas C.  • Dallas | Wichita Falls 
 Gaile, Murray   • El Paso 
 Geron, Nelson A.  • Sweetwater 
 Gray, Raymond E.  • Pornit 
 Hays, A.C. Jr.   • Drummitt | Sanger 
 Jones, John P.   • Houston | Gainsville 
 Jones, John Paul  • Austin 
 Knox, Audavee B.  • Abilene | Bomarton 
 Kveton, Tex   • Sweetwater | Rockport 
 Lae Rae, Eva   • El Paso 
 Larue, Henry   • Mexia 
 Lathrop, Olan R.  • Houston | Polk 
 Lee, Robert   • Dallas |Plano 
 Leigon, Walter A.  • Littlefield | Houston 
 Lerner, Julian A.  • Galveston | Dallas 
 Levy, Fred   • Dallas 
 Madrey, R.E.   • Weathorford | Big Springs 
 Manning, John   • DeSoto 
 Massey, Calvin   • Tomball 
 McMenamin, Robert  • Dallas 



 Menefee, James D.  • Tatum | Tyler 
 Milm, Zohm   • Eliasville | Graham 
 Newman, Myers  • Henderson | Fort Worth 
 Nieto, Edmundo  • Presidio | Portales 
 Pacheco, Alfonso  • Brownsville 
 Pearson, Alvin   • Pecan 
 Perez, Jose M. Jr.  • El Paso 
 Pinno, Herbert O.  • Dallas | Fort Worth 
 Pohlman, Robert H.  • Houston 
 Powers, Robert  • The Woodlands 
 Price, Lee   • Houston 
 Ratley, Joseph S.  • Tyler | Marshall 
 Riggs, Everett   • Denton 
 Rodgers, Charles R.  • Ingram | Bandera 
 Saks, Julien   • Houston 
 Sanger, George H. Jr.  • Nolan | El Paso 
 Sarola, Edmond  • San Antonio 
 Shipp, J.H.   • De Kalb | Red Lick 
 Stewart, Worth A.  • Uvalde 
 Stockbridge, Sam A.  • Laredo 
 Sturman, Jack W.  • Tulia 
 Taylor, Delbert G.  • Milam | Rockdale 
 Thompson, Donald F.  • El Paso 
 Williams, Harrel W.  • Gober 
 Womack, William  • Fort Worth | Midland 

Langenstan 

 Newton, James D.  • Lubbock 

Leipzig-Shonsfeld 

 Longoria, Felix   • Skidmore | Corpus Christi 

Leipzig-Thekla 

 Peterson, Phil   • Dallas 

Linz 

 Ellifritz, Marie Knowles • El Paso 

Maribor 



 Harrera, Ramon  • El Paso 

Mauthausen 

 Dippo, William   • San Antonio 
 Dowdle, Trenton  • Coolidge | Garland 
 Ellifritz, Marie Knowles • El Paso 
 Gulyas, Jack   • El Paso 
 Hartman, J. Ted  • Lubbock 
 Hosbrook, Vernon L.  • El Paso 
 Lane, Ben   • Vernon | Houston 
 Lawhon, Johnny  • Wharton | Freeport 
 Love, Ben   • Vernon | Houston 
 Miller, Gerd   • San Antonio 
 Phelps, William Bryant  • Gonzalez | San Antonio 
 Pohrte, Ted   • DeSoto 
 Porter, David   • Houston 
 Rohn, Chester F. Jr.  • McKinney 
 Victory, Luther   • Caddo Mills | Houston 
 Warach, Eli   • Houston 
 Warach, Eli J.   • San Antonio 

Meitingen Work Camp 

 Anderson, Robert  • Lubbock 

Nordhausen 

 Berlin, Walter I.  • El Paso 
 Birhbaum, Nathan  • El Paso 
 Bowlin, Paul   • El Paso 
 Carlson, Joe C.   • Deer Park | Houston 
 Danner, William  • El Paso 
 Duncan, Albert  • Dallas 
 Galaviz, Santiago  • El Paso 
 Garcy, Donald K.  • El Paso 
 Heidelberger, Louis  • El Paso 
 Liberman, Sigmund  • Plano 
 Martinez, Ernesto  • Cameron | San Antonio 
 Prieto, Dr. Phillip M.  • El Paso | Hockley 
 Reynolds, John   • Dallas 
 Schwartz, Albert  • El Paso 
 Stern, Herbert   • Houston | Austin 



Ohrdruf 

 Andres, Dave   • Dallas 
 Brosseau, Charles  • San Antonio | Dallas 
 Cogan, John R.   • Houston 
 Cohen, David   • San Antonio 
 Dettling, John Sr.  • Angleton | Wharton 
 Eisenhower, Dwight D. • Denison 
            Ellis, Robert   • Houston 
 Ezell, Bert   • Holland | Dallas 
 Gillis, Thomas   • Fort Worth | Houston 
 Guilloud, Lynn H.  • Pottsboro | Dallas 
 Johnson, James Melvin  • Huntsville | Houston 
 Kongable, John William • Friendswood 
 Malouf, Ed   • Dallas 
 McNamara, Chester  • El Paso 
 Nelson, John   • Milam | El Paso 
 Pearson, Robert  • Houston 
 Pohrte, Ted   • DeSoto 
 Prieto, Dr. Phillip M.  • El Paso | Hockley 
 Taylor, Clayton Miles  • Arlington 
 Volkel, George   • Houston 
 William, Robert  • Houston 

Risiera di San Sabba 

 Bernstein, Harry  • Fort Worth 

Sachsenhausen 

 Martinez, Ernesto  • Cameron | San Antonio 

Salzwedel 

 Fullerton, Milford Tipton Jr. • Midlothian 
 Simpson, Joseph  • West | Fort Worth 
 Wolfson, Maurice  • El Paso 

Schongau 

 LaRae, Eva   • El Paso 

 



Spergau 

 Cortez, Herman R.  • Victoria | Houston 

Volary 

 Machol, Fred   • Houston 
 Rivera, Salvador  • El Paso 

Weferlingen 

 Margolis, Isadore A.  • El Paso 

Werl 

 Lerma, Joe G.   • El Paso 

Wesel Slave Labor 

 Wessels, George  • San Antonio 

Wöbbelin 

 Roybal, Felipe T.  • El Paso 
 Sneiderman, Jacob  • San Antonio 
 Walther, Clinton  • Warda | Livingston 

Zwicka 

 William, Robert  • Houston 

 


